

## SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

16 DEC -6 P1:39

First Regular Session

SENATE

RECEIVED BY:

P.S. Res. No. 248

## INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR EMMANUEL D. PACQUIAO

## A RESOLUTION COMMENDING AND CONGRATULATING THE UP PEP SQUAD AND THE FILIPINIANA DANCE GROUP FOR BAGGING SIX MEDALS IN THE 2<sup>ND</sup> ASIAN CHEERLEADING AND DANCESPORT CHAMPIONSHIP HELD IN JAKARTA, INDONESIA

WHEREAS, the joint effort of the UP Pep Squad and the UP Filipiniana Dance Group earned them six medals in the 2<sup>nd</sup> Asian Cheerleading and Dancesport Championship from November 26-27 at Jakarta, Indonesia;

WHEREAS, the UP Pep Squad and the UP Filipiniana Dance Group represented the country with honor and excellence and brought back the gold medal for the mixed group stunts category;

WHEREAS, through their graceful yet powerful movements, the team bagged silver medals in the all-female team cheer, cheerdance duo, and cheerdance group categories;

WHEREAS, driven by their passion, the team won bronze in the all-female group stunts and mixed team cheer category;

WHEREAS, the UP Pep Squad and the UP Filipiniana Dance Group's outstanding performance in the competition serves as an inspiration to the youth to display their talents while pursing honor and excellence;

WHEREAS, UP Pep Squad and the UP Filipinana Dance Group deserves to be commended for bringing pride and honor to our country while proving to the world that Filipinos have world-class talent. May their victory inspire the youth to move to the rhythm of their dreams;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as it hereby resolved, to commend and congratulate the UP Pep Squad and the UP Filipiniana Dance Group for winning the 2<sup>nd</sup> Asian Cheerleading and Dancesport Championship on November 26-27, 2016 at Jakarta, Indonesia.

Adopted.

EMMANUEL D. PACQUIAO